## ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 23**

Introduced by Craighead, 6.

WHEREAS, the life of Dr. Jack K. Lewis, June 11, 1934 - June 20, 2016, was celebrated at a Service of Witness to the Resurrection; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lewis practiced and loved medicine and cared for his patients for 56 years in Omaha; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lewis worked for many years as the athletic physician for Central High School and the ring-side doctor for Golden Gloves tournaments; and

WHEREAS, the life of Dr. Lewis centered around his family, friends, and community; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lewis served on numerous Omaha boards throughout his life and was an exemplary member of the greater Omaha community; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lewis leaves behind his wife of 56 years, Kathy Lewis; his sister, Judy Bachman; his daughter, Cindy Liekhus (Leo); his sons, Todd Lewis (Brian) and John Lewis (Sage); his grandchildren, Jason Liekhus (Sammie), Eric Liekhus (Jessica), Lylah Lewis, Sterling Lewis, and Trapp Lewis; and his greatgranddaughter, Avery Liekhus.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature celebrates the extraordinary life of Dr. Jack K. Lewis.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to John Lewis, P.A.